
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 13TH MARCH 2023 
AT 10.30 A.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas and A. B. L. English  

 
 Reserve Member: Councillor P. J.  Whittaker  
 

AGENDA 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of KMCH Ventures 
Ltd, 160 New Road, Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 9JA (Pages 9 - 52) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

  
K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
28th February 2023 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

 
Pauline Ross 

Democratic Services Officer 
  

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: 01527 88146 

Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandreddith.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there may be circumstances when the 

Sub-Committee might have to move into closed session to consider 

exempt or confidential information, and the public will be excluded.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandreddith.gov.uk


- 4 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises) 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and ask Members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present to introduce themselves.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Charman will ask all parties if they are satisfied with the 

hearing procedure to be followed. Any variation to the hearing 
procedures will be at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or their representative 

to present their case and call any witnesses.  A total of 15 minutes 
will be allowed.   

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or their representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations.  A total of 15 minutes will be allowed.   
 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All Other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
A total of 15 minutes will be allowed.    

 
11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 

parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
Other Parties. 

 
12. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A total of 5 

minutes will be allowed.   
 
13. The Other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A total of 5 minutes 

will be allowed.  
 

Page 5

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

 
14. The Applicant and/or their representative will be invited to sum 

up. A total of 5 minutes will be allowed.  
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. The Chairman will close the Hearing so that the Sub-Committee 

can reach its decision in private. 
 
17. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations within 5 
working days.  

 
18.  If any party to the proceedings wishes to appeal against the Sub- 
 Committee’s decision an appeal must be commenced by the 
 appellant giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer for the
 magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days beginning with the  

day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority  
of the decision which is being appealed.  

 
 
 
NB  
 
In considering any representations or notice made by a party the Sub- 
Committee may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice either before the hearing or with the consent of all other parties at 
the hearing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   
   

 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
        e) The report presented to the Sub-Committee by the Technical 
            Officer, and all relevant written and oral representations.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

13TH MARCH 2023 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

KMCH VENTURES LTD 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish 

Technical Officer (Licensing) 

01905 822799 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Rubery South 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 

Appendix 2 – Supporting documents with application 

Appendix 3 – Representation from West Mercia Police 

Appendix 4 – Representations from Other Parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in respect of 

KMCH Ventures Ltd 

160 New Road 

Rubery 

Worcestershire 

B45 9JA 

A copy of the application form and plan of the premises, is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. On 12 January 2023 an application was received from KMCH Ventures Ltd for grant of a 

premises licence in respect of 

KMCH Ventures Ltd 

160 New Road 

Rubery 

Worcestershire 

B45 9JA  

2.2. The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee and a plan of 

the premises.  

2.3. The applicant also submitted further supporting documents with the application on how 

they intend to uphold the licensing objectives and proposed additional licence conditions. 

Should a premises licence be granted, the detail contained in the supporting documents 

will form part of the operating schedule and licence conditions. These documents are 

attached as Appendix 2. 

2.4. It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the application 

has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.5. The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:- 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outdoors 

Performance of Live Music Friday - Saturday 12:00 - 01:00 Both 

Performance of Live Music Sunday - Thursday 12:00 - 00:00 Both 

Playing of Recorded Music Friday - Sunday 10:00 - 01:00 Both 

Playing of Recorded Music Monday - Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 Both 

Sale of Alcohol Sunday 11:00 - 00:00 Indoors 

Sale of Alcohol Monday - Saturday 11:00 - 01:00 Indoors 

2.6. The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Callum Headland. 

2.7. The applicant has provided a description of the proposed premises as a Community 

focused bar in the middle of the high street, specialising in modern ales, cocktails and 

wine. 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

3.1. A representation has been received from West Mercia Police. A copy of the representation 

is attached as Appendix 3 

3.2. Since receiving the representation, it is understood that the Police have been in dialogue 

with the applicant regarding proposed licence conditions, but no agreement has been 

reached. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

OTHER PERSONS 

3.3. 11 valid representations have been received from the other persons. Concerns are raised 

relating to each of the licensing objectives – crime and disorder, public nuisance, public 

safety and protecting children from harm. A copy of the representation is attached as 

Appendix 4 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1. The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

under the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the Council’s 

website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 

822799 or email enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the promotion of 

the licensing objectives which are: 

  the prevention of crime and disorder. 

  public safety. 

  the prevention of public nuisance. 

  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2. In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3. The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the evidence 

it hears. 

5.4. The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5. The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 

whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must 

actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

5.6. All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing within 

five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7. Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against the 

decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision in writing. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

5.8. The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1. The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

KMCH LT

1

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 30

Agenda Item 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Page 34

Agenda Item 4



Page 35

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Page 38

Agenda Item 4



Proposed Licence Conditions:

CCTV to operate at the premises to an appropriate standard and cover all areas
where the public have access including any outside space used as part of the
premises.

Images are to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and be made available to
download at the request of the responsible authorities.

All staff to be trained in basic licensing laws and child sexual exploitation prior to
commencing their role. This is to be documented and refreshed on a 12 monthly
basis. These records to be made available for inspection on request of any member
of the Responsible Authorities.

The use of SIA registered door staff will be subject to a management Risk
Assessment. (If it is deemed necessary to do so, qualified SIA registered door
supervisors will be employed, however, because of the nature of our business we
do not envisage the need for door supervisors).

Should the pavement be used as additional seating for the consumption of alcohol,
it will be clearly defined by barriers and monitored by members of staff.

Risk assessments will be taken regularly and updated every 12 months

Challenge 25 will be in constant operation with staff trained monthly with the
change of regulations and ample signage will be displayed at all times.

All storage areas will be locked and a notice stating private staff only

An incident / accident record book will be used and updated as necessary. This will
be ready made available for any RA wishing to view it.

There will always be at least one member of staff with first aid training at the
premises and training will be updated when necessary\

The license holder will ensure that members of staff will receive appropriate and up
to date training

Overcrowding will be avoided to keep members of the public, customers and staff
safe. Maximum capacity information given by the relevant authority will be
followed

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



If an outside seating area is allowed, tables will be cleared of empty glasses and
litter to minimise the risk of breakages, littering etc. The street furniture will be
brought indoors at the end of the day

Fire Conditions:

A competent person will carry out a suitable and sufficient Fire Risk Assessment
before the premises commences trading.

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



Upholding the 4 Licensing Objectives.

General. - All four Licensing Objectives

We will be proactive in preventing crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public safety. We will be in
contact with the relevant authorities and work with them if any concerns or issues
arise to ensure a positive outcome. All strategies put into place for the four
licensing objectives will be reviewed regularly. We will be in contact with
neighbouring businesses and residents and the relevant authorities to ensure that we
are on top of any issues that may arise. Feedback will be taken on board and acted
upon with any necessary improvements. Risk assessments will be taken regularly
and updated accordingly. The DPS will ensure all steps are fulfilled.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder. We do not believe that a Pub watch
Scheme is available in our area, therefore we will request to become members of
any group/forum locally that we find. The sale and supply of alcohol to children
(challenge 25) and to already intoxicated individuals will be refused. Any unlawful
activity will be dealt with and reported to the relevant authority. All alcohol
purchased to sell in our premises will be purchased from an approved Alcohol
Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS) supplier. If CCTV is to be installed,
clear notices will be displayed in all relevant places. All storage areas will be
locked and a notice stating private staff only. The venue has shutters on the front
windows and door. If it is deemed necessary to do so, qualified SIA registered door
supervisors will be employed, however, because of the nature of our business we
do not envisage the need for door supervisors. We will work with local businesses
and the local policing unit to prevent potential problems. To commit to proper day
to day running of the premises, the DPS will take control of the sale of alcohol.

c) Public safety. All health and safety regulations will be followed. Regular risk
assessments will be taken and improvements will be put in place where needed. An
accident record book will be used and updated as necessary. There will always be
at least one member of staff with first aid training at the premises and training will
be updated when necessary. The license holder will ensure that members of staff
will receive appropriate and up to date training. Accident prevention will be in
place at all times and a risk assessment framework to protect staff, customers and
members of the public will be updated and kept on top of at all times.
Overcrowding will be avoided to keep members of the public, customers and staff
safe. Maximum capacity information given by the relevant authority will be
followed. Fire safety guidelines given by the relevant authority will be put in place
and followed. We have two hardwired smoke alarms installed and a fire

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



extinguisher that is away from the public area so no tampering can occur. A Public
Liability Insurance Policy will be maintained.

d) The prevention of public nuisance. To prevent public nuisance, we will be
promoting responsible drinking. Refusal to serve already intoxicated persons will
be acted upon. Off sales will be in sealed containers (bottles, cans) to be consumed
at home. A sand bucket will be kept outside the front door to ensure cigarettes,
matches etc are extinguished properly and disposed of correctly. This will be
regularly checked on by staff. This will be bought indoors at closing and will be
checked and dampened to ensure there is no risk of smoldering and/or fire. Noise
will be kept to a minimum. Exit doors will be kept closed to contain noise. Any
music will be low level, quiet background music so as not to disturb conversation
between customers. Any live music will be acoustic, without the need for speakers
or loud microphones. No cooking will take place in the property. Any heating of
food or snacks will be via a microwave so no smells will escape the property. A
sign will be made visible on exit of the property instructing customers to consider
nearby residents and businesses and please leave quietly. If an outside seating area
is allowed, tables will be cleared of empty glasses and litter to minimise the risk of
breakages, littering etc. The street furniture will be brought indoors at the end of
the day. Light pollution will not be an issue. We will have ambient lighting within
the unit. No spot lights, strobe lighting, flashing lights of any kind will be used at
the unit. We have had a noise report commissioned and it states that it is considered
likely that the proposal may operate without causing adverse impact on
neighbouring premises from a noise perspective.

e) The protection of children from harm. We will have clear signage stating time
restrictions for children accessing the pub. Children under the age of 18 will need
to be accompanied by a responsible adult. The Challenge 25 scheme will be in
place to ensure that no underage purchasing of alcohol, access to alcohol and/or
alcohol consumption takes place within the pub boundaries. Anyone attempting to
buy alcohol for an underage person will be refused the sale. A challenge and
refusal book will be kept up to date. Signs will be clear and visible, informing
customers that underage drinking is an offence. Photographic ID with the PASS
hologram will be required by staff to confirm proof of age before a purchase is
made, and that buying alcohol on behalf of an underage person is also an offence.
The use of bad language will be unwelcome within the pub as will be any form of
abuse and violence, drug use and gambling. Any unwanted activity will be dealt
with and if any assistance or advice is needed we will liaise with the relevant
authority and follow any guidance given. Films with an age restriction or otherwise
will not be shown at the premises Any suspicion of child sexual exploitation will
be reported to the relevant authorities immediately

Page 42

Agenda Item 4



 APPENDIX 3 – REPRESENTATION FRON WEST MERCIA POLICE 
 

 

From: Stanley,Angeline (West Mercia Police) 

Sent: 16 February 2023 11:08 

To: Dave Etheridge (WRS) 

Cc: Norris,Kirsty  (West Mercia Police) 

Subject: External Email : RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: KMCH VENTURES LTD LICENCE APPLICATION 

 

West Mercia Police will be submitting a formal objection to the above application in regards to the 

below. These questions have been submitted to the applicant both via email and face to face but we 

have not had any response, due to this we have concerns that the four licensing objectives cannot 

be maintained or promoted.   

This premises is surrounded by residential properties and is in an already busy high street, the 

change of use is also quite substantial going from a school uniform shop to a licenced bar with live 

music.  

 Would you be willing to drop the hours (opening, for music and sales) you have requested on your 

application? If yes what would you be happy to drop them to? NO RESPONSE- objection on the 

basis of the licensing objective- The prevention of public nuisance 

 what sort of adult entertainment were you thinking of hosting ? what risk assessment and 

adjustments to the premises will be made if this is granted ? NO RESPONSE- objection on the basis 

of the licensing objective- The prevention of public nuisance and The protection of children from 

harm 

how will you be monitoring and controlling the noise from the premises? Live music brings different 

challenges with it, how will the acoustics of live music be controlled compared to the general people 

noise?  NO RESPONSE- objection on the basis of the licensing objective- The prevention of public 

nuisance 

 will the storage area for the alcohol be secure and monitored, and if so how? 

We would want at least 2 SIA door staff present on a Friday and Saturday night from at least 8pm 

until closing (1 on the main front door and 1 inside/monitoring the smoking area) due to the higher 

risks the weekend brings with it, would you be willing to have this as well as a SIA risk assessment for 

events and the day to day running of the premises ? NO RESPONSE- objection on the basis of the 

licensing objective- The prevention of crime and disorder; Public safety 

 How will you monitor the capacity ?  NO RESPONSE objection on the basis of the licensing 

objective : The prevention of crime and disorder; Public safety 

will tables and chairs be left in situ when live music is on or will they be cleared away? This may 

change the capacity level considerably, how will you monitor this/any changes?  

 If tables and chairs are cleared away where will they be stored?   

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



 APPENDIX 3 – REPRESENTATION FRON WEST MERCIA POLICE 
 

 where will any persons visiting the premises park any vehicles they are in ? do you have a car park? 

If not where will people be expected or directed to park ? how will you monitor this to ensure your 

customers are not blocking anyone in or causing an obstruction of the highway/footpath? 

 we would be requesting the smoking area at the back be closed and not used after 10pm due to the 

noise made by customers and the second hand smoke that could track up to the residential 

properties and this would considerably affect the quality of life of the residents in very close 

proximity to this premises. Would you be willing to do this and how would you be monitoring the 

smoking area? NO RESPONSE-objection on the basis of The prevention of public nuisance; 

is the smoking area enclosed or is there access at the rear to the premises? How would this be 

controlled if there is access? 

where would you then put the smokers and how would you monitor this area?  

  we would be requesting no glass bottle bins be emptied outside after 9pm, would you be happy 

with this? NO RESPONSE-objection on the basis of The prevention of public nuisance; 

 we would also be requesting all doors and windows are closed and kept closed after 10pm (except 

for entry and egress) and that the doors have automatic closing hinges on them, would you be 

happy with this ? NO RESPONSE-objection on the basis of The prevention of public nuisance; 

  I note there is currently NO CCTV in this premises (or it is not mentioned in the application) we 

would request this be installed and you have cameras that are clear enough to identify the faces of 

persons entering the premises and be able to continue to do this while they are inside the premises, 

we would also request cameras cover inside the venue and the smoking area, we would also request 

the footage be able to be saved for at least 30days, have play back facilities and be produced to a 

police officer upon request, would you be able to facilitate this ? NO RESPONSE-objection on the 

basis of The prevention of crime and disorder; Public safety; 

 I note there is mention of a challenge 25 book, what information would you be entering into this?  

NO RESPONSE- objection on the basis of the licensing objective- The prevention of public nuisance 

and The protection of children from harm 

 will you have a written drugs policy? If so what would it say? NO RESPONSE- objection on the basis 

of the licensing objective- The prevention of public nuisance and The protection of children from 

harm 

  will toilet checks be completed and if so how will they be recorded? 

 what will any staff be trained in and how/who would train them? How would this then be recorded?  

 would you be willing to have a written authorised sale of alcohol form kept on site and made 

available upon request of an authorised authority ? 

 

a face to face meeting and an email detailing all these queries have been put to the applicant but as 

yet we have had no response, therefore on behalf of West Mercia police feel that an objection is 

relevant. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 4



Page 45

Agenda Item 4



Page 46

Agenda Item 4



Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Page 48

Agenda Item 4



Page 49

Agenda Item 4



Page 50

Agenda Item 4



Page 51

Agenda Item 4



Page 52

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of KMCH Ventures Ltd, 160 New Road, Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 9JA
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Licence Conditions
	Appendix 2 - Upholding the 4 Licensing Objectives
	Appendix 3 - Representations from West Mercia Police
	Appendix 4  - Representations from Other Parties




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH MARCH 2023 AT 10.30 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Also in attendance:  Mr. K. McCloskey, Director, KMCH Ventures Ltd, Mr. 
C. Headland, Director, KMCH Ventures Ltd. 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. P. Morrish and Mr. G. Day 

 
 

32/22 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. P. Douglas be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the meeting. 
 

33/22 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. J. Deeming. 
 

34/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35/22 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF KMCH VENTURES LTD, 160 NEW ROAD, RUBERY, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 9JA  
 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Hearing and asked all parties 
present to provide a brief introduction.  
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
presented his report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to the 
application and supporting documentation found at Appendix 1 and 2 
respectively (pages 13 to 42 of the Agenda Reports pack). Representation 
had initially been received from West Mercia Police, however, this had been 
withdrawn following discussions with the applicant; with specific conditions 
agreed as detailed on pages 5 to 7 of the Supplementary Documentation 
pack.  
 
The Technical Officer (Licencing) also highlighted that representations had 
been received from ‘Other Persons’, these were detailed at Appendix 4 (pages 
45 to 52 of the Agenda Reports pack). 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
13th March 2023 

- 2 - 

There were no questions put to the Technical Officer from any of the parties to 
the proceedings. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicants Mr McCloskey and Mr 
Headland, directors of KMCH Ventures Ltd addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr McCloskey detailed to Members his experience in the industry and their 
business plan. The premises would be a small community venue that would 
specialise in selling craft beer and cocktails.  The maximum venue capacity 
would be around 40 people who would all be seated with table service being 
provided, there would be no bar area as such or any standing provision on the 
premises.  
 
Due to the price point of the craft beer and cocktails, Mr McCoskey stated that 
he would not expect the venue to be frequented by younger people seeking a 
drinking venue, the expected clientele would be slightly older professionals 
who wanted a relaxed atmosphere. This should address some of the concerns 
raised in objection to the application regarding Anti-Social Behaviour due to 
the excessive consumption of alcohol. 
 
Another key area of concern from objectors was the noise from the premises. 
Mr McCoskey detailed that encouraging conversation between patrons would 
be a key objective for the establishment. To facilitate this there would only be 
low level background music (below 52 Decibels) and if there were live 
performances it would be unamplified (Acoustic only) to ensure that there 
would be no disruption to conversation or nearby residents.   
 
Finally, Mr McCloskey stated that the venue would welcome the local 
community and he believed that there was local support for this type of venue 
which would bring some variety to the area. 
 
Members then asked for clarification in regard to the opening hours, the 
applicant responded that the hours requested were intended as a ‘buffer zone’ 
to ensure the premises operated legally, the venue had not intended to 
regularly utilise the full hours proposed, but may do during very busy periods 
such as New Year’s Eve. 
 
Members then asked how numbers would be managed for such a small 
venue, the applicant replied that patrons would be welcomed at the door and 
seated so they would be informed at that point whether there was sufficient 
available seating. The applicant further explained that there would be 
appropriate signage asking patrons to be respectful to residents when leaving 
the premises and employees would assist patrons with ordering taxis or 
escorts home (staff numbers permitting). The applicants hope to have an open 
dialogue with local residents, who would be provided with their telephone 
numbers so that any concerns could be addressed before any problems 
arose. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman to sum up, Mr McCloskey addressed the 

Sub-Committee. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
13th March 2023 

- 3 - 

In summing up, Mr McCloskey stated that the venue would be for the local 
community and that they were committed to developing the area. Members 
heard the intention to employ local residents, two of which were seated in the 
public gallery, who would be trained and developed in order to assist them in 
their future aspirations. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor addressed the 

Sub-Committee. 

Members were advised that they were to make a determination on the 
licensable activities, as detailed on page 10 of the Agenda Reports pack.  
Members were further reminded of the additional proposed conditions, as 
requested by West Mercia Police, and agreed by the applicants, as detailed 
on pages 5 to 7 of the Supplementary Documentation pack. 
 
At this stage in the Hearing, the meeting stood adjourned from 11:08 hours 
until 11:15 hours in order for Members to consider if they had received all of 
the information required to make their decision. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act. 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and oral representations made at the Hearing by Mr 
Kevin McCloskey and Mr Callum Headland, directors of KMCH 
Ventures Ltd. 

 The written representations in objection to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises licence 
relating to KMCH Ventures Ltd, 160 New Road, Rubery, Worcestershire B45 
9JA with the additional conditions as agreed with West Mercia Police and 
included within the Supplementary Documentation pack. 
 

The meeting closed at 11.15 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


